

No. 19-56367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES EX REL. INTEGRA MED ANALYTICS LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PROVIDENCE HEALTH AND SERVICES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 2:19-cv-08569 (Gutierrez, J.)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE UNITED STATES CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
TARA S. MORRISSEY
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20062
slehotsky@uschamber.com
tmorrissey@uschamber.com

JONATHAN G. CEDARBAUM
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20006
(202) 663-6044
jonathan.cedarbaum@wilmerhale.com

MATTHEW TYMANN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 SOUTH GRAND AVENUE, SUITE 2100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 443-5343
matthew.tymann@wilmerhale.com

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

July 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATISTICAL ANALYSES ALONE CANNOT GIVE RISE TO A PLAUSIBLE INFERENCE OF FALSE CLAIMS FOR MEDICARE REIMBURSEMENT	4
A. Bare Statistics Cannot Establish Falsity In The Face Of An “Obvious Alternative Explanation”	4
B. Statistical Analyses Cannot Support An Inference That Any Disparity In Medicare Claims Is Due To Fraud Rather Than Good-Faith Medical Judgment.....	9
II. PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE WEBSITES THAT DISSEMINATE INFORMATION CONSTITUTE NEWS MEDIA UNDER THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT	13
III. ALLOWING SUITS LIKE THIS ONE TO GO FORWARD WOULD IMPOSE SIGNIFICANT BURDENS ON DEFENDANTS AND COURTS	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FORM 8	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	16, 19
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1163 (2015).....	20
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011).....	14
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Center of Metro New York, Inc. v. Westchester County</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Beauchamp v. Academi Training Center, LLC</i> , 816 F.3d 37 (4th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish School Board</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Cafasso v. General Dynamics C4 Systems, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Cherwenka v. Fastenal Co.</i> , No. 14-cv-00187, 2018 WL 2069026 (D. Minn. May 3, 2018)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	4

<i>United States ex rel. Davis v. Prince</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2011)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Freedom Unlimited, Inc. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , No. 12-cv-01600, 2016 WL 1255294 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2016)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Hagerty v. Cyberonics, Inc.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D. Mass. 2015)	15
<i>United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics, LLC v. Baylor Scott & White Health</i> , No. 19-cv-50818, 2020 WL 2787652 (5th Cir. May 28, 2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>United States ex rel. Koch v. Koch Industries, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Osheroff v. Humana Inc.</i> , 776 F.3d 805 (11th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Repko v. Guthrie Clinic, P.C.</i> , No. 3:04CV1556, 2011 WL 3875987 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 1, 2011).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)	20

<i>United States v. Americus Mortgage Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Kitsap Physicians Service</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Science Applications International Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Sprint Communications, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 16, 18
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Insurance Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Winter ex rel. United States v. Gardens Regional Hospital & Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729	21
§ 3730	14
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 8	3, 5, 9
Rule 9	3, 5, 10, 12
HHS, <i>Medicare Program; Changes to the Hospital Inpatient Prospective Payment Systems and Fiscal Year 2008 Rates</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 47,130 (Aug. 22, 2007)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> , https://ahdictionary.com/word/ search.html?q=news (visited July 8, 2020)	14
---	----

Barber, Keith D., et al., <i>Prolific Plaintiffs or Rabid Relators? Recent Developments in False Claims Act Litigation</i> , 1 Ind. Health L. Rev. 135 (2004)	19
Bentivoglio, John T. et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011).....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Buck, Isaac D., <i>Caring Too Much: Misapplying the False Claims Act to Target Overtreatment</i> , 74 Ohio St. L.J. 463 (2013).....	11, 19, 21, 22
Canni, Todd, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	19
Hogberg, David, Nat’l Center for Pub. Policy Res., <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> (Aug. 2012), http://goo.gl/ZseD58	21
Hyman, David A., <i>Health Care Fraud and Abuse: Market Changes, Social Norms, and the Trust “Reposed in the Workmen,”</i> 30 J. Legal Stud. 531 (2001)	21
Issar, Neil, <i>More Data Mining for Medical Misrepresentation? Admissibility of Statistical Proof Derived from Predictive Methods of Detecting Medical Reimbursement Fraud</i> , 42 N. Ky. L. Rev. 341 (2015).....	11
Memo from Michael Granston, Dir. Com. Litig. to Com. Litig. Br., Fraud Sec. (Jan. 10, 2018), http://goo.gl/rjeGk7	22
Parrish, Carol Rees, M.S., R.D., <i>Coding for Malnutrition in the Adult Patient: What the Physician Needs to Know</i> , Prac. Gastroenterology (Sept. 2014).....	10
S. Rep. No. 98-50 (1983)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview: Oct. 1, 1986-Sept. 30, 2018</i> (2018), https://www.justice.gov/civil/page/file/1080696/download	2
